from the said sub-committee’s Chairperson who felt there was need for further 
consultation before the increment could be effected. 

10. Nevertheless, the proposal to increase the Appellant’s salary was adopted by the 

majority of the members of the Board thus increasing the Appellant’s salary from 
Kenya Shillings Three Hundred and Forty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty 
(Kshs.348,840/-) to Kenya Shillings One Million One Hundred and Fifteen Eight 
Hundred and Fifty Shillings (Kshs.1,115,850/-) on a “personal to self” basis. 

11. On the same day, and in order to actualize the increment, the board wrote to the 

Cabinet Secretary seeking his approval to effect the Board’s decision.

[...]

applicable laws were ignored by the Board in its decision to renew the term and review 
upwards the salary of the Appellant, the increment was illegal and occasioned loss of 
public funds. 

Page 6 of 11 

51. The Respondent reiterated that the Board’s decision to increase the CEO’s salary from 
Kenya Shillings Three Hundred and Forty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty 
(Kshs.348,840/-) to Kenya Shillings One Million One Hundred and Fifteen Eight 
Hundred and Fifty Shillings (Kshs.1,115,850/-) on a “personal to self” basis was 
unlawful and irregular; and that the Appellant ought to be surcharged as a 
consequence having sat in the board and benefited directly.